

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

STATE OF ARIZONA and JANICE K. BREWER,  
Governor of the State of Arizona in her official capacity,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LANDMARK  
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

MARK R. LEVIN  
MICHAEL J. O'NEILL  
MATTHEW C. FORYS  
LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION  
19415 Deerfield Ave.  
Suite 312  
Leesburg, VA 20176  
(703) 554-6100  
(703) 554-6119 (Facsimile)

RICHARD P. HUTCHISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
LANDMARK LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
3100 Broadway  
Suite 1210  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 931-1175  
(816) 931-1115 (Facsimile)  
pete@landmarklegal.org

*Attorneys For Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGU- MENT .....	2
I. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Preemption Anal- ysis Erroneously Deprives Arizona’s Exercise Of Its Sovereign Duty To Protect Its People .....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s “Foreign Rela- tions” Preemption Analysis Is Con- trary To Applicable Supreme Court Precedent.....	10
1. <i>Barclays Bank</i> Controls This Case’s Preemption Analysis.....	11
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Reliance On <i>Crosby</i> Is Inapposite And Its Cita- tion To <i>Garamendi</i> Erroneous .....	13
3. Executive Branch And Foreign Ob- jections To SB 1070 Are Irrelevant As A Matter Of Law.....	17
C. Mexico And Its Co- <i>Amici</i> Come To This Court With Unclean Hands And Lack Credibility .....	19
1. Mexico’s Human Rights Abuses Towards Its Own People And Indi- viduals Illegally Found In Mexico Belie Its Purported Humanitarian Concerns .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. Mexican citizens endure frequent human rights abuses .....	19
b. Illegal immigrants face grave dangers in Mexico .....	21
2. Other Foreign <i>Amici</i> Have Dismal Human Rights Records.....	22
3. Mexico’s Immigration Laws Demonstrate Hypocrisy .....	25
4. Mexico’s Opposition To SB 1070 Is Economic Rather Than Humanitarian In Nature .....	26
II. CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>American Insurance Association v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	1, 13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Barclays Bank PNC v. Franchise Tax Board of California</i> , 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buquer v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 1:11-cv-708- SEB-MJD (S.D. Ind. 2011).....	3
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947).....	17
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983) .....	18
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	8
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8
<i>Georgia Latino Alliance for Human Rights v. Deal</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1804-TWT (N.D. Ga. 2011) .....	4
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	9
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Bentley</i> , No. 5:11-cv-02736 (N.D. Ala. 2011).....	3
<i>Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston</i> , 507 U.S. 60 (1993).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	8
<i>Mayor of New York v. Miln</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 102 (1837) .....	7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008) ....	10, 11, 18, 29
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958) .....	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	8
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DiRe</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948) .....	8
<i>United States v. State of Alabama</i> , No. 2:11-cv- 02746-WMA (N.D. Ala. 2011) .....	4
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube, Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579, 585 (1952) .....	10, 14, 29
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	16, 17

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

U.S. Const. Article I, Section 8, Clause 4 .....	2, 5
8 U.S.C. Section 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3, 5, 8, 14
8 U.S.C. Section 1357(g) .....	5
8 U.S.C. Section 1357(g)(1)-(8) .....	5
8 U.S.C. Section 1357(g)(10) .....	3, 5, 15
8 U.S.C. Section 1373(a) .....	15
8 U.S.C. Section 1373(c) .....	3, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigration Reform and Control Act, 100 Stat. 3359 .....	3
Arizona’s Support Our Law Enforcement and Safe Neighborhoods Act (SB 1070).....	<i>passim</i>
Mexican General Law on Population	
Article 32 .....	25
Article 116 .....	25
Article 118 .....	25
Article 127 .....	25
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
Ecuador Worker’s Remittances and Compensa- tion of Employees, available at <a href="http://www.tradingeconomics.com/ecuador/workers-remittances-and-compensation-of-employees-received-us-dollar-wb-data.html">http:// www.tradingeconomics.com/ecuador/workers- remittances-and-compensation-of-employees- received-us-dollar-wb-data.html</a> .....	27
<i>Invisible Victims: Migrants on the Move in Mexico</i> , Amnesty International, April 2010 .....	21, 22
Raul Gutierrez, “Many swapped farming for (shrinking) remittances,” March 11, 2009, available at <a href="http://ipsnews.net/news.asp?idnews=46072">http://ipsnews.net/news.asp?id news=46072</a> .....	27
Herbert Hernandez, “Guatemala remittances rise 5.5% in 2010,” January 5, 2011, available at <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/01/06/guatemala-remittances-idUSN053752620110106">http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/01/06/ guatemala-remittances-idUSN053752620110 106</a> .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Immigrant Remittances, Vol. 8, No. 1, May 2011 (United States Association of Immigrants) .....	27
Memorandum of Agreement Between United States Immigration and Custom Enforcement and Maricopa County, Arizona, October 26, 2009, available at <a href="http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstanding/r_287gmaricopacountyso102609.pdf">http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/memorandumsofAgreementUnderstanding/r_287gmaricopacountyso102609.pdf</a> .....	6
“Remittances to Mexico Climbed 8.5% in November,” Fox News Latino, Jan. 4, 2011, available at <a href="http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/money/2011/01/04/remittances-mexico-climbed-pct-november/">http://latino.foxnews.com/latino/money/2011/01/04/remittances-mexico-climbed-pct-november/</a> .....	27
Clare Ribando Seelke, “Mexico: Issues for Congress,” Congressional Research Service, RL32724, June 9, 2011.....	19, 20, 21, 26, 27
U.S. Department of State Human Rights Report: Ecuador, available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154504.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154504.htm</a> .....	23
U.S. Department of State Human Rights Report: El Salvador, available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154505.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154505.htm</a> .....	23
U.S. Department of State Human Rights Report: Guatemala, available at <a href="http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154507.htm">http://www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/hrrpt/2010/wha/154507.htm</a> .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Department of State, 2010 Human Rights Report: Mexico, April 2011.....	20
“The Situation Room,” May 19, 2010, available at <a href="http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/100519/sitroom.01.html">http://transcripts.cnn.com/TRANSCRIPTS/100519/sitroom.01.html</a> .....	26
